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Introduction 1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, TITLE, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 2 

A. Barbara A. Meisenheimer, Chief Utility Economist, Office of the Public Counsel, P.O. 2230, 3 

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. 4 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR EDUCATIONAL AND EMPLOYMENT BACKGROUND. 5 

A. I hold a Bachelor of Science degree in Mathematics from the University of Missouri-6 

Columbia (UMC) and have completed the comprehensive exams for a Ph.D. in Economics 7 

from the same institution.  My two fields of study are Quantitative Economics and Industrial 8 

Organization.  My outside field of study is Statistics. 9 

 I have been with the Office of the Public Counsel since January 1996.  I have testified on 10 

economic issues and policy issues in the areas of telecommunications, natural gas, electric, 11 

water and sewer.   Specific to natural gas utilities, I have filed testimony in three Laclede rate 12 

cases, three MGE rate cases as well as rate cases for Atmos Gas, Aquila Gas, Ameren and 13 

Southern Missouri Natural Gas.   14 

 Over the past 14 years I have taught courses for the following institutions: University of 15 

Missouri-Columbia, William Woods University, and Lincoln University.  I currently teach 16 
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undergraduate and graduate level economics courses and undergraduate statistics for 1 

William Woods University. 2 

Q. HAVE YOU TESTIFIED PREVIOUSLY IN THIS CASE? 3 

A. No. 4 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR DIRECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT TESTIMONY. 5 

A. My testimony addresses the following issues; 6 

  Tariff Recommendations 7 

  1.  The Company has charged a Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) charge not 8 
allowed by its tariff. 9 

  2.  There is evidence that the Company is charging disconnection and 10 
reconnection rates inconsistent with its tariff. 11 

  3. The level of revenues associated with tariff changes should reflect any 12 
increases adopted by the Commission in this case. 13 

  4.  The Company should remove language stating that prices are subject to 14 
change without notice.  15 

  Other Issues 16 

  5.  The approved revenue requirement is not a guaranteed level of revenue 17 
that a Company is entitled to recovery each year.   18 

   6.   Any Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) proposal is premature.  19 
To the extent that a WNA is considered it should be accompanied by a 20 
symmetric proposal for annual true-ups as was contemplated by the 21 
Legislature in Senate Bill 179.   22 

 23 

 24 



Direct Testimony of   
Barbara A. Meisenheimer   
Case No. GR-2008-0060 

 

3 

Tariff Recommendations 1 

Q. HAS THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZED THE COMPANY TO CHARGE CUSTOMERS A NSF 2 

CHARGE? 3 

A. No.   The Commission has not approved a NSF charge for the Company and no such charge 4 

appears in the company’s tariff. 5 

Q. HOW LONG HAS THE COMPANY CHARGED AN UNAUTHORIZED NSF CHARGE? 6 

A. Based on the Company’s response to Staff Data Request Number 126, it appears that the 7 

Company has inappropriately charged unauthorized NSF charges since November, 2005.  8 

For 2005, the Company charged a $14 NSF charge.  At some point in early 2006, the 9 

Company increased the unauthorized fee to $30. The Company’s response to Staff Data 10 

Request Number 126, illustrating the unauthorized charges is included in this testimony as 11 

Attachment 1. 12 

Q. IS THERE EVIDENCE THAT THE AMOUNT OF NSF REVENUE COLLECTED IS MORE THAN THE 13 

AMOUNT REPORTED IN DATA REQUEST RESPONSE 126? 14 

A. Yes.  A file submitted to Public Counsel as part of the Company’s workpapers contains 15 

records of NSF revenues posted in the Company’s general ledger.  For the test year period, 16 

the amount of net NSF revenue appears greater from the general ledger records, $390 than 17 

the $300 in NSF revenues reported over the same period in Data Request Response 126.  A 18 
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copy of the file containing the general ledger entries and my calculations is included in this 1 

testimony as Attachment 2. 2 

Q. WHAT ACTIONS DO YOU RECOMMEND? 3 

A. The Company should immediately stop charging NSF fees until such time as it has received 4 

Commission authorization to impose such charges.  The Company should review and if 5 

necessary revise the occurrences and amount of NSF revenue reported in response to Data 6 

Request 126.  All unauthorized amounts collected should be returned to customers.  7 

Additionally, Public Counsel is considering filing a complaint to seek penalties related to the 8 

unauthorized collection of NSF fees. 9 

Q. WOULD PUBLIC COUNSEL OBJECT TO THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZING AN NSF FEE FOR THE 10 

COMPANY? 11 

A. Public Counsel would not object to the Company receiving authorization from the 12 

Commission to tariff and charge a cost based NSF fee effective with new tariffs approved in 13 

this case. 14 

Q. WHY DO YOU BELIEVE THAT THE COMPANY IS CHARGING DISCONNECTION AND 15 

RECONNECTION RATES INCONSISTENT WITH ITS TARIFF?  16 

A. In reviewing data request responses and in follow up discussion with the Company it became 17 

clear that MGU has been charging customers one $30.00 fee to disconnect service and 18 

another $30.00 fee to reconnect service.  This “double charge” is inconsistent with Sheet 54 19 
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of the Company’s current tariff which appears to set forth a single combined charge 1 

encompassing activities of both disconnecting and reconnecting the service of a residential 2 

customer absent fraudulent use or catastrophe.  Sheet 54 specifically references the $30 fee 3 

only in reference to Reconnections addressed by Rule No. 14 but not Discontinuance of 4 

Service which is addressed instead by Rule No. 13; 5 

 Effective with the effective date of this tariff sheet, charges for 6 
disconnection/reconnection of service as described in Rule No. 14, 7 
Page 70 of this tariff shall be as follows: 8 

 (1) Residential customers - $30 9 

 …    10 

Q. HOW LONG HAS THE COMPANY DOUBLE CHARGED CONSUMERS? 11 

A. Based on discussions with the Company, it is my understanding that the Company may have 12 

regularly double charged since 2005. 13 

Q. HOW ARE REVENUES ASSOCIATED WITH DISCONNECTION AND RECONNECTION FEES 14 

IDENTIFIED IN THE COMPANY’S RECORDS? 15 

A. The Company’s general ledger postings reflect the use of various terms to denote these 16 

revenues including disconnection, lock, reconnection and unlock.  17 

 18 

 19 
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Q. IS THERE EVIDENCE THAT THE AMOUNT OF THESE REVENUES REPORTED FROM THE 1 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE FILE DIFFERS FROM TH AMOUNT REPORTED IN DATA REQUEST 2 

RESPONSE 126? 3 

A. Yes.  The Miscellaneous Revenue file submitted to Public Counsel as part of the Company’s 4 

workpapers contains records of revenues associated with activities of disconnections, 5 

reconnections, locks and unlocks posted in the Company’s general ledger.  For the test year 6 

period, the amount of net revenues from these activities is $3080.  This amount differs 7 

somewhat from the $3270 reported over the same period in Data Request Response 126.  A 8 

copy of the file containing the general ledger entries and my calculations is included in this 9 

testimony as Attachment 2. 10 

Q. WHAT ACTIONS DO YOU RECOMMEND? 11 

A. The Company should immediately stop charging both a disconnection and a reconnection 12 

charge.  The Company should review and if necessary revise the occurrences and amounts of 13 

revenue reported in response to Data Request 126.  Based on the Company’s 14 

characterization that its general practice is to charge the $30 fee twice, half of the amounts 15 

collected should be returned to customers.  Additionally, Public Counsel is considering filing 16 

a complaint to seek penalties regarding excess collection of these charges. 17 

 18 
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Q. DO YOU HAVE CONCERNS WITH THE COMPANY REVISING ITS TARIFF TO CHARGE TWO 1 

DISTINCT FEES, ONE FOR DISCONNECT AND ONE FOR RECONNECT? 2 

A. Public Counsel would need to review and would likely have questions regarding the specific 3 

terms of any such proposal.  For example, if distinctly tariffed, would the Company apply 4 

the charge only when Rule No. 14 on Discontinuance of Service was the cause of 5 

disconnection or would the Company seek to apply the charge to customers that will no 6 

longer receive service for other reasons? 7 

Q. SHOULD THE IMPACT OF ANY TARIFF CHANGES BE REFLECTED IN THE RATE MAKING 8 

PROCESS? 9 

A. Yes.  To the extent that more or less revenue would be generated as the result of a tariff 10 

change, that revenue impact should be quantified and reflected in determining rates.   11 

Q. DO YOU HAVE A RECOMMENDATION WITH RESPECT TO A CHANGE IN THE TARIFF 12 

LANGUAGE ON SHEET 82? 13 

A. Yes. The Company should remove the phrase “Prices are subject to change without notice.” 14 

from the text on Sheet 82 because consistent with rate regulation the rates to be charged are 15 

not subject to change without notice. 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 
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Other Issues 1 

Q. SHOULD THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION IN THIS CASE BE 2 

VIEWED AS A GUARANTEED LEVEL OF REVENUE THE COMPANY IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER 3 

EACH YEAR AFTER RATES ARE SET?    4 

A. No.  The Commission’s ordered non-gas revenue requirement is not a fixed or guaranteed 5 

level of revenue that a Company is entitled to recovery each year.  Instead, the level of 6 

revenue requirement approved by the Commission is a target level of costs including 7 

expenses, taxes and return on investment that an efficiently run company, barring unforeseen 8 

events has the opportunity to recover under long term average weather conditions.  The 9 

Commission approved revenue requirement accounts for and is intricately related to 10 

potential weather variations that may affect costs and revenues from year to year.  The 11 

process of normalizing demand determinates to account for weather and establishing a rate 12 

of return sufficient to attract investment despite the risk of weather variations are probably 13 

the two most obvious elements linking weather variations to revenue requirement.  After the 14 

revenue requirement is determined, rates are set at a level anticipated to recover the target 15 

level of costs.  However, the ratemaking process only reflects the anticipated cost and 16 

revenues at a snap shot in time.  It does not guarantee or limit levels of either future costs or 17 

revenues and is not designed or intended to provide uniform recovery each year. Once rates 18 

are set, by efficiency or luck a Company has an opportunity to earn a return above that 19 

incorporated in the revenue requirement.  Likewise, by inefficiency or luck a Company faces 20 

the potential to earn a return below that incorporated in the revenue requirement. This 21 



Direct Testimony of   
Barbara A. Meisenheimer   
Case No. GR-2008-0060 

 

9 

process mimics a competitive business environment by creating incentives for the Company 1 

to minimize costs.  2 

   Utility regulation does not create an “entitlement” for the utility to earn a 3 

Commission determined return that fully compensates the utility for its cost of service.  If 4 

that were the case, there would be no reason to determine an appropriate level of a risk 5 

adjusted return that should be included in a utility’s rates.  Instead, utility regulation is 6 

intended to mimic the outcomes and market environment that is faced by competitive firms.  7 

The use of utility regulation to simulate a competitive environment and encourage the 8 

benefits that would accrue if the industry were suitable for a competitive structure has been 9 

referred to as the competitive market paradigm.  This paradigm was described by Dr. James 10 

Bonbright on page 93 of Principles of Public Utility Rates in the following manner: 11 

  Regulation, it is said, is a substitute for competition.  Hence its 12 
objective should be to compel a regulated enterprise, despite its 13 
possession of complete or partial monopoly, to charge rates 14 
approximating those which it would charge if free from regulation 15 
but subject to market forces of competition.  In short, regulation 16 
should be not only a substitute for competition, but a closely imitative 17 
substitute. 18 

  While viewed by investors as undesirable, earnings uncertainty serves an important 19 

role in the efficient operation of competitive markets by providing inherent protections for 20 

consumers.  Earnings uncertainty motivates competitive business entities to minimize costs 21 

and to strive for customer satisfaction. Eliminating earnings uncertainty in a regulated 22 

environment would have a similar detrimental affect on consumers as would eliminating 23 
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earnings uncertainty in an unregulated market.  However, in a competitive environment, 1 

consumers retain the ability to reduce or forgo purchases in response to excessive prices or 2 

poor service.   3 

  In recognition and in consideration of the service it provides as a natural monopoly, a 4 

local gas distribution company is granted an additional concession not ordinarily available in 5 

a competitive business environment.  It is allowed to request a rate review to, when justified, 6 

realign revenue to costs.  This concession together with other concessions made by the PSC 7 

and other governmental entities more than adequately addresses issues of potential under 8 

earnings.  For example, direct pass through of costs such as those flowed through the PGA, 9 

have substantially shifted weather related risks to consumers.  It is undesirable and 10 

unnecessary to shift all earnings risk to consumers.    11 

 Q. CAN YOU CITE ANY ANALYSIS BY A RECOGNIZED UTILITY INDUSTRY EXPERT THAT 12 

SUPPORTS YOUR BELIEF THAT UTILITY COMMISSIONS GENERALLY SET RATES AT A LEVEL 13 

WHICH ALLOWS UTILITIES THE OPPORTUNITY (AS OPPOSED TO A GUARANTEE) TO ATTAIN 14 

THEIR AUTHORIZED RETURN? 15 

A. Yes, the following quote from page 202 of A. J. G. Priest’s Principles of Public Utility 16 

Regulation supports this widely recognized regulatory principle: 17 

    ...the utility’s return allowance might be compared with a fishing or hunting license 18 
with a limit on the catch.  Such a license does not guarantee that the holder will catch 19 
anything at all; it simply makes the catch legal (up to a specified limit) provided the 20 
holder is successful in his own efforts. 21 
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Q. WHAT ARE WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENTS (WNAS)? 1 

A. WNAs are adjustments to revenues frequently generated by factors that are used to adjust 2 

billing volumes or volumetric rates.  Utilities seek WNAs in an effort to offset revenue lost 3 

from customers reducing use below the expected or “weather normalized” use upon which 4 

rates were initially set.    5 

Q. CAN A WNA BE IMPLEMENTED AT THIS TIME? 6 

A. No. I have been advised by Public Counsel’s legal staff that a WNA adjustment can not be 7 

implemented prior to the Commission establishing rules regarding the WNA requests. 8 

Q. DOES SENATE BILL 179 MANDATE WNAS? 9 

A. No.  In adopting SB 179 the Legislature did not mandate a WNA.  To the extent that a WNA is 10 

considered it should be accompanied by a symmetric proposal for annual true-ups as was 11 

contemplated by the Legislature in Senate Bill 179.   12 

Q. DESCRIBE CASES WHERE THE COMMISSION HAS BEEN ASKED TO APPROVE A WEATHER 13 

NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT? 14 

A. Missouri Gas Energy (MGE) asked this Commission to approve weather normalization 15 

adjustments in Case No. GT-95-429 and GR-2004-0209.  Its requests were denied.   16 

Q. WHY DID THE COMMISSION DENY MGE’S PAST REQUESTS FOR WEATHER NORMALIZATION 17 

ADJUSTMENTS? 18 



Direct Testimony of   
Barbara A. Meisenheimer   
Case No. GR-2008-0060 

 

12 

A. The Commission found in Case No. GT-95-429 that “the weather normalization clause tariff, 1 

as proposed, is unjust, unreasonable, and contrary to the law and should be rejected.” In GR-2 

2004-0209, the Commission found that the Company’s weather normalization proposal 3 

would change rates unlawfully, would contradict good public policy and rejected the 4 

proposal even on an experimental basis.   5 

Q. DO YOU HAVE ADDITIONAL CONCERNS WITH WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENTS? 6 

A. Yes. WNAs affect the effective rate consumers pay for service, make it confusing if not 7 

nearly impossible for consumers to calculate their bills and shield utilities from the 8 

consequences of inefficiency as well as normal business risks associated with weather and 9 

customer choice. 10 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 11 

A. Yes. 12 
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